KARL’S FARM METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
NOS. 1-3

2022 CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT

2120.0024; 1326235



KARL’S FARM METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1-3
2022 CONSOLIDATED ANNUAL REPORT
Pursuant to §32-1-207(3)(c) and the Consolidated Service Plan for Karl’s Farm
Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 (collectively the “Districts”), the Districts are required to provide
an annual report with regard to the following matters:

For the year ending December 31, 2022, the Districts make the following report:

§32-1-207(3) Statutory Requirements

1. Boundary changes made.
None.

2. Intergovernmental Agreements entered into or terminated.
The City of Northglenn and Karl’s Farm Metropolitan District No. 2 entered into the First
Amendment to Agreement Regarding the Design and Construction of Portions of 1201
Avenue dated October 24, 2022, attached hereto as Exhibit A.

3. Access information to obtain a copy of rules and regulations adopted by the board.
The boards of directors of the Districts have not adopted any rules and regulations.

4. A summary of litigation involving public improvements owned by the Districts.
To our actual knowledge, based on review of the court records in Adams County, Colorado
and the Public Access to Court Electronic Records (PACER), there is no litigation
involving the District’s public improvements as of December 31, 2022.

5. Status of the construction of public improvements by the Districts.
Sewer, water, streets, parks, and recreation public improvements have all been constructed
by and within the District. Most construction activity is approaching substantial
completion. In the near future parks and recreation public improvements will continue to
be constructed through the end of this year and potentially into the next year. Further in the
future, all public improvements will move into their warranty period, once accepted, and

any punch list or warranty work will then commence.

6. A list of facilities or improvements constructed by the Districts that were conveyed
or dedicated to the county or municipality.

No public improvements have been conveyed or dedicated to the county or municipality.

2120.0024; 1326235



7. The final assessed valuation of the Districts as of December 31% of the reporting year.
See Exhibit D.
8. A copy of the current year’s budget.
Copies of the 2023 Budgets are attached hereto as Exhibit B.
9. A copy of the audited financial statements, if required by the “Colorado Local
Government Audit Law”, part 6 of article 1 of title 29, or the application for

exemption from audit, as applicable.

The 2022 Audit Exemption Application for District No. 1 is attached hereto as Exhibit C.
Extensions have been filed for the 2022 Audit for District Nos. 2-3 and will be provided in a
Supplemental Annual Report.

10. Notice of any uncured defaults existing for more than ninety (90) days under any debt
instrument of the Districts.

There were no events of default for the year ending in December 31, 2022.

11. Any inability of the Districts to pay their obligations as they come due under any
obligation which continues beyond a ninety (90) day period.

The District has been able to pay its obligations as they come due.

2120.0024; 1326235



Service Plan Requirements

Pursuant to the Consolidated Service Plan for Kar’s Farm Metropolitan District Nos. 1-3 (the
“Districts”), the Districts are required to provide an annual report to the City of Northglenn,
Colorado (the “City”) with regard to the matters below.

For the year ending December 31, 2021, the Districts make the following report:

1. Boundary changes made or proposed to the Districts’ boundaries as of
December 31 of the prior year:

There were no boundary changes made or proposed during 2022.

2. Intergovernmental Agreements with other governmental entities, either
entered into or proposed, as of December 31 of the prior year:

A list of the Districts’ Intergovernmental Agreements is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

3. Copies of the Districts’ rules and regulations, if any, as of December 31 of the
prior year:

As of December 31, 2022, the Districts had not yet adopted rules and regulations.

4. A summary of any litigation which involves the Districts’ Public
Improvements as of December 31 of the prior year:

To our actual knowledge, based on review of the court records in Adams County,
Colorado and the Public Access to Court Electronic Records (PACER), there is no
litigation involving the Districts’ Public Improvements as of December 31, 2022.

S. Status of the Districts’ construction of the Public Improvements as of
December 31 of the prior year:

As of December 31, 2022, most of the sewer, water, streets, parks and recreation public
improvements are approaching substantial completion and construction activities are well

underway.

6. A list of all facilities and improvements constructed by the Districts that have
been dedicated to and accepted by the City as of December 31 of the prior year:

As of December 31 of the prior year, no public improvements were dedicated to and
accepted by the City.

2120.0024; 1326235



7. The assessed valuation of the Districts for the current year:

District No. 1: $1,080
District No. 2: $3,797,310
District No. 3: $301,140

8. Current year budget:
The Districts’ 2023 budgets are attached hereto as Exhibit B.

0. Audit of the Districts’ financial statements, for the year ending December 31
of the previous year, prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting
principles or audit exemptions, if applicable:

The 2022 Audit Exemption Application for District No. 1 is attached hereto as Exhibit C.
Extensions have been filed for the 2022 Audit for District Nos. 2-3 and will be provided in a
Supplemental Annual Report.

10. Notice of any uncured events of default by the Districts, which continue
beyond a ninety (90) day period, under any Debt instrument:

There are no uncured events of default by the Districts, which continue beyond a ninety
(90) day period, under any Debt instrument.

11. Any inability of the Districts to pay their obligations as they come due, in
accordance with the terms of such obligations, which continue beyond a ninety (90)
day period:

The District has been able to pay its obligations as they come due.

2120.0024; 1326235



EXHIBIT A

Intergovernmental Agreement

2120.0024; 1326235



SPONSORED BY: MAYOR LEIGHTY

COUNCIL MEMBER'S RESOLUTION RESOLUTION NO.
No. CR-158 22-155
Series 02022 Series of 2022

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN
THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN AND KARL’S FARM METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2
REGARDING THE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS TO 120™
AVENUE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN,
COLORADO, THAT:

Section 1. The First Amendment to the Agreement between the City of Northglenn
and Karl’s Farm Metropolitan District No. 2, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, regarding
reimbursement of costs for the design and construction of a portion of the improvements to 120"
Avenue is hereby approved and the Mayor is authorized to execute same on behalf of the City of
Northglenn, Colorado.

DATED at Northglenn, Colorado, this ﬁﬂ‘ day of 0%% ,2022.

JENNY WILLF
Mayor Pro Tem

ATTEST:

17NN

JQHANNA SMALL, CMC
CityClerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:




FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN
AND KARL'S FARM METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2 REGARDING THE DESIGN
AND CONSTRUCTION OF PORTIONS OF 120™ AVENUE

This First Amendment to Agreement between the City of Northglenn and KF Developers,
INC.,, Regarding the Design and Construction of Portions of 120" Avenue (the "First
Amendment") is made on this Z‘["aay of Oclobe. | 2022, between the City of Northglenn (the
"City") and Karl's Farm Metropolitan District No. 2 (the "District") regarding the design,
construction, and construction management of portions of 120" Avenue. The City and the
District are collectively referred to as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, the City and the District previously entered into that Agreement between the
City of Northglenn and KF Developers, INC., Regarding the Design and Construction of Portions
of 120™ Avenue, dated February 24, 2020 (the "Original Agreement") to share in the costs of the
design, construction, and construction management of certain roadway improvements to 120"
Avenue that serves both the Karl's Farm development and serves the City generally, as more
particularly described in Exhibit A, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the
"Roadway Improvements" or the "Project"), based on the Parties' agreed upon proportionate share
of the design and construction cost, taking into account the impact on the roadway system
necessitated by the Karl's Farm development proposed development;

WHEREAS, the Original Agreement estimated the total project cost including contingency
for the design, construction, and construction management of the Roadway Improvements Eleven
Million, Five Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand, One Hundred Thirty-Four Dollars and three cents
($11,568,134.03); and

WHEREAS, the apparent lowest responsible bid for the Roadway Improvements is
approximately twenty-five (25%) over the estimated construction costs that were the basis for the
Original Agreement, and the Parties desire to enter into thus First Amendment to adjust the
respective pro-rata shares of the Parties.

TERMS

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements
contained herein, the City and District hereby agree as follows:

1. Section 2, subsections A. and B. of the Original Agreement is amended to read as
follows:

2. Contribution by the Parties to the Cost of Design, Construction and Construction
Management.

A. The Parties shall contribute the total amount of $14,787,718.70 in the proportionate
amounts of $12,826,867.70, reflecting an 86.74% share contribution by the City and
$1,960,851.00, reflecting a 13.26% contribution by the District (the "Funding Allocation")
to the cost of design, construction, and construction management of the Roadway
Improvements.

10/24/2022
P:OCTOBER 24\02_REVIEW\120TH AVE PACKET ITEMS AND OVERVIEW MEMO\KARL'S FARM COST SHARE
AGREEMENTAGREEMENT _.JW_SIGNATURE2.DOCX



B.

The Parties shall each contribute the amounts set forth above to a Special Account

created by the City for the sole purpose of funding the design, construction, and
construction management of the Roadway Improvements (the "Special Account"). Such
amounts shall be paid into the Special Account as follows:

2.

1. The City shall contribute its full share to the Special Account prior to award
of the contract for the design, construction, and construction management of the
Roadway Improvements.

1. The District shall contribute the amount of One Million, Four Hundred
Fifty-Six Thousand Forty-Eight Dollars ($1,456,048) to the Special Account within
ten (10) days of approval of this First Amendment. The District shall contribute
the remaining amount of Five Hundred Four Thousand, Eight Hundred Three
Dollars ($504,803) on or before November 1, 2023.

iil. The Parties acknowledge that the District hereby accepts the proposed bid
in accordance with the Original Agreement, acknowledges its consent to the City's
agreement to accept a bid and award the design, construction, and construction
management agreement, and the full funding of the Special Account as set forth
herein.

Integration and Amendment. The Original Agreement and this First Amendment

represent the entire agreement between the City and the District with regard to the subject matter
of the Roadway Improvements as defined herein, and there are no oral or collateral agreements or
understandings. This First Amendment may be amended only by an instrument in writing signed
by both Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and the District have caused this Agreement to be
executed as of the day and year first above written.

ATTEST:

CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO

By: Lhatfmd.
Jergy Willford, Mayor Pro Te

-

Johsand Small, CMC, City Clerk

2
10/24/2022
P:\OCTOBER 24\02_REVIEW\120TH AVE PACKET ITEMS AND OVERVIEW MEMO\KARL'S FARM COST SHARE
AGREEMENT\AGREEMENT JW _SIGNATURE2.DOCX



KARL'S FARM METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
NO. 2

VAR —

B‘y\%w;e_) ‘F}any\

S Fra ) ere—

STATE OF COLORADO )

) ss.
COUNTY OF _mm )

The foregoing instrument was subscribed, sworn to. and acknowledged before me this

(O dayof  (Octoher .2022, by _Dunie] Fank . asthe Boad [Vanpr of Karl's

Farm Metropolitan District No. 2.

My commission expires: A\]{Aj WS IO'. ’2(52\4

(SEAL)
__ Emily M Baker E 5 22
& NOTARYPUBLC . . @ﬂmb
Notary Public

STATE OF COLORADO  “-
NOTARY ID 20204027444
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUGUST 10, 2024

3
1011012022

C:\USERS'\DFRANK\APPDATA\LOCAL\MICROSOF T\ WINDOWS\INETCACHE\CONTENT.OUTLOOK\B1IOXMRH\I ST AMDT TO 120TH
AVENUE COST SHARE-4100322-2 - BWS EDIT.DOCX



EXHIBIT A

Cost Allocation Percent Share Amount
Karl's Farm MD #2 13.26% $1,960,851.00
City 86.74% $12,826,867.00

Total | $14,787,718.00




EXHIBIT B

2023 Budgets

2120.0024; 1326235



KARL’S FARM METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 1
2023
BUDGET MESSAGE

Attached please find a copy of the adopted 2023 budget for the Karl’s Farm Metropolitan District
No. 1.

The Karl’s Farm Metropolitan District No. 1 has adopted budgets for one fund, a General Fund to
provide for operating and maintenance expenditures.

The district’s accountants have utilized the modified accrual basis of accounting and the budget
has been adopted after proper postings, publications, and public hearing.

The primary sources of revenue for the district in 2023 will be transfers from Karl’s Farm
Metropolitan District No. 2 and 3. The District does not intend to impose a mill levy on property
within the district for 2023.



Beginning fund balance

Revenues:
Transfer from District 2 & 3
Developer advances

Total revenues
Total funds available

Expenditures:
Accounting / audit
Election
Engineering
Insurance/ SDA Dues
Legal
Management
Miscellaneous
Contingency
Emergency Reserve

Total expenditures
Ending fund balance
Assessed valuation

Mill Levy

Karls Farms Metropolitan District No. 1

Adopted

General Fund
For the Year ended December 31, 2023

Adopted Adopted
Actual Budget Actual Estimate Budget
2021 2022 6/30/2022 2022 2023
$ - - $ 77982 $§ 77,982 § -
- 103,312 - - 99,711
77,982 - 40,665 - -
77,982 103,312 40,665 - 99,711
77,982 103,312 118,647 77,982 99,711
- 15,000 5,005 15,015 15,000
- 5,000 - - 5,000
- 15,000 14,508 29,016 15,000
- 3,500 8,353 8,353 3,500
- 25,000 12,799 25,598 25,000
- 1,500 - - 1,500
- 5,000 - - 5,000
- 33,312 - - 27,611
- - - - 2,100
- 103,312 40,665 77,982 99,711
$ 77,982 - $ 77,982 $ - $ -
550 $ 1,080



KARL’S FARM METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 2
2023
BUDGET MESSAGE

Attached please find a copy of the adopted 2023 budget for the Karl’s Farm Metropolitan District
No. 2.

The Karl’s Farm Metropolitan District No. 2 has adopted budgets for three funds, a General Fund
to provide for transfer to Karl’s Farm Metropolitan District No. 1; a Capital Projects Fund to
provide for the improvements that are to be built for the benefit of the District and a Debt Service

Fund to account for the repayment of principal and interest on the outstanding general obligation
bonds.

The district’s accountants have utilized the modified accrual basis of accounting and the budget
has been adopted after proper postings, publications, and public hearing.

The primary sources of revenue for the district in 2023 will be property taxes and developer
advances. The district intends to impose a 65.698 mill levy on property within the district for 2023,
of which 10.000 mills are dedicated to the General Fund and the balance of 55.698 mills will be
allocated to the Debt Service Fund.



Karls Farms Metropolitan District No. 2
Adopted
General Fund
For the Year ended December 31, 2022

Adopted Adopted
Actual Budget Actual Estimate Budget
2021 2022 6/30/2022 2022 2023
Beginning fund balance $ - $ -3 1,932 § 1932 § -
Revenues:
Property taxes 1,877 2,085 2,085 2,085 37,973
Specific ownership taxes 55 105 50 105 1,899
Developer advances - 51,290 - 51,290 14,147
Total revenues 1,932 53,480 2,135 53,480 54,019
Total funds available 1,932 53,480 4,067 55,412 54,019
Expenditures:
Treasurer's Fees - 31 - 31 570
Transfer to District 1 - 53,371 - 55,381 53,371
Contingency - 77 - - 77
Emergency Reserve - 1 - - 1
Total expenditures - 53,480 - 55,412 54,019
Ending fund balance $ 1,932 § -3 4,067 $ -3 -
Assessed valuation $ 208,550 $ 3,797,310

Mill Levy 10.000 10.000



Beginning fund balance

Revenues:
Facility fees
Interest income
Developer advances
Transfer from District 3
Bond proceeds

Total revenues
Total funds available

Expenditures:
Cost of issuance
Capital outlay
Repay developer advances
Transfer to District 1
Transfer to debt service

Total expenditures

Ending fund balance

Karls Farms Metropolitan District No. 2
Adopted
Capital Projects Fund
For the Year ended December 31, 2022

Adopted Adopted
Actual Budget Actual Estimate Budget
2021 2022 6/30/2022 2021 2022

$ 4,167,014 $ 755345 $ 343,985 §$§ 343,985 -
192,500 - - - -
982 500 916 1,000 -
7,618,010 - - - 3,000,000
3,699,814 - 1,280,000 2,107,501 -
11,511,306 500 1,280,916 2,108,501 3,000,000
15,678,320 755,845 1,624,901 2,452,486 3,000,000
7,489,023 755,845 - - 3,000,000
7,652,812 - 1,280,000 2,452,486 -
192,500 - - - -
15,334,335 755,845 1,280,000 2,452,486 3,000,000
$ 343,985 $ - $ 344901 § - -




Beginning fund balance

Revenues:
Interest income
Property taxes
Specific ownership taxes
Transfer from capital projects

Total revenues

Total funds available

Expenditures:
Bond interest payment
Bond prinicpal payment
Trustee fees
Treasurer's Fees

Total expenditures

Ending fund balance

Assessed valuation

Mill Levy

Total Mill Levy

Karls Farms Metropolitan District No. 2
Adopted
Debt Service Fund
For the Year ended December 31, 2022

Adopted Adopted
Actual Budget Actual Estimate Budget
2021 2022 6/30/2022 2022 2023

$ 3,921,878 §$ 3,039,401 §$ 3,047,232 $ 3,047,232 $ 2,169,020

1,409 - 933 1,000 -
10,445 11,609 - 10,445 211,503
- 580 - 1,000 10,575
11,854 12,189 933 12,445 222,078

3,933,732 3,051,590 3,048,165 3,059,677 2,391,098

886,500 886,500 443,250 886,500 886,500
- 4,000 - 4,000 4,000
- 174 - 157 3,173
886,500 890,674 443,250 890,657 893,673

$ 3,047,232 $ 2,160,916 $ 2,604,915 $ 2,169,020 $ 1,497,425

$ 208,550 $ 3,797,310
55.664 55.698

65.664 65.698



KARL’S FARM METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NO. 3
2023
BUDGET MESSAGE

Attached please find a copy of the adopted 2023 budget for the Karl’s Farm Metropolitan District
No. 3.

The Karl’s Farm Metropolitan District No. 3 has adopted budgets for two funds, a General Fund
to provide for transfer to Karl’s Farm Metropolitan District No. 1; and a Debt Service Fund to
account for the repayment of principal and interest on the outstanding general obligation bonds.

The district’s accountants have utilized the modified accrual basis of accounting and the budget
has been adopted after proper postings, publications, and public hearing.

The primary sources of revenue for the district in 2023 will be tax revenue and developer advances.
The district intends to impose a 45.000 mill levy on property within the district for 2023, of which
10.000 mills are dedicated to the General Fund and the balance of 35.000 mills will be allocated
to the Debt Service Fund.



Karls Farms Metropolitan District No. 3
Adopted
General Fund
For the Year ended December 31, 2022

Adopted Adopted
Actual Budget Actual Estimate Budget
2021 2022 6/30/2022 2022 2023
Beginning fund balance $ -3 3,601 $ 3,601 $ 3,601 $ -
Revenues:
Property taxes 3,601 4,978 4,978 4,978 3,011
Specific ownership taxes - 249 150 249 151
Developer advances - 41,221 - 41,221 43,256
Total revenues 3,601 46,448 5,128 46,448 46,418
Total funds available 3,601 50,049 8,729 50,049 46,418
Expenditures:
Treasurer's Fees - 75 - 75 45
Transfer to District 1 - 49,941 - 49,974 46,340
Contingency - 32 - - 32
Emergency Reserve - 1 - - 1
Total expenditures - 50,049 - 50,049 46,418
Ending fund balance $ 3,601 $ -3 8,729 § -3 -
Assessed valuation $ 497,790 $ 301,140

Mill Levy 10.000 10.000



Beginning fund balance

Revenues:
Bond proceeds
Interest income
Developer advances

Total revenues
Total funds available

Expenditures:
Cost of issuance
Transfer to District 2
Transfer to Debt Service Fund

Total expenditures

Ending fund balance

Karls Farms Metropolitan District No. 3
Adopted
Capital Projects Fund
For the Year ended December 31, 2022

Adopted Adopted
Actual Budget Actual Estimate Budget
2021 2022 6/30/2022 2022 2023
$ - $ - $ 2,107,501 $ 2,107,501 §
6,295,000 - - -
27 - - -
6,295,027 - - -
6,295,027 - 2,107,501 2,107,501
487,712 - - -
3,699,814 - 1,280,000 2,107,501
4,187,526 - 1,280,000 2,107,501
$ 2,107,501 § - $§ 827501 § - $




Karls Farms Metropolitan District No. 3
Adopted
Debt Service Fund
For the Year ended December 31, 2022

Adopted Adopted
Actual Budget Actual Amended Budget
2021 2022 6/30/2022 2022 2023
Beginning fund balance $ - $ 3,500,000 $ - $ -
Revenues:
Property taxes - 17,423 10,540
Specific ownership taxes - 871 - 527
Sales Tax Credit PIF - - - 140,280
Add-on PIF - - - 62,347
Transfer from Capital Projects - - - -
Total revenues - 18,294 - 213,694
Total funds available - 3,518,294 - 213,694
Expenditures:
Bond interest payment - 550,000 - 203,536
Bond principal payment - - - -
Trustee fees - 10,000 - 10,000
Treasurer's Fees - 261 - 158
Total expenditures - 560,261 - 213,694
Ending fund balance $ - $§ 2958033 $ - 3 -
Assessed valuation $ 497,790 301,140
Mill Levy 35.000 35.000
45.000

Total Mill Levy 45.000



EXHIBIT C

2022 Audit Exemption for District No. 1

2120.0024; 1326235



APPLICATION FOR EXEMPTION FROM AUDIT

LONG FORM
NAME OF GOVERNMENT Karl's Farm Metropolitan District No. 1 For the Year Ended
ADDRESS c/o White Bear Ankele Tanaka & Waldron 12/31/2022
2154 E. Commons Avenue, Suite 2000 or fiscal year ended:
Centennial, CO 80122
CONTACT PERSON George Rowley
PHONE 303-858-1800
EMAIL growley@wbapc.com

CERTIFICATION OF PREPARER

| certify that | am an independent accountant with knowledge of governmental accounting and that the information in the Application is complete and accurate to the best of my knowledge. | am aware that the Audit Law requires that a person
independent of the entity complete the application if revenues or expenditure are at least $100,000 but not more than $750,000, and that independent means someone who is separate from the entity.

NAME: Diane Wheeler
TITLE District Accountant
FIRM NAME (if applicable) Simmons & Wheeler, P.C.
ADDRESS 304 Inverness Way South, Suite 490 Englewood, CO 80112
PHONE 303-689-0833
DATE PREPARED 3/23/2023
RELATIONSHIP TO ENTITY CPA engaged to prepare financial statements for the District
PREPARER (siGNATURE REQUIRED)
Qione K Whaskin
Has the entity filed for, or has the district filed, a Title 32, Article 1 Special District Notice of Inactive Status YES NO
during the year? [Applicable to Title 32 special districts only, pursuant to Sections 32-1-103 (9.3) and 32-1- If Yes, date filed:
104 (3), C.R.S.] O




PART 1 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - BALANCE SHEE1

* Indicate Name of Fund
NOTE: Attach additional sheets as necessary.

Governmental Funds

General — “

Please use this space to
provide explanation of any
items on this page

Description

Assets Assets
141 Cash & Cash Equivalents $ 8,472 | $ - Cash & Cash Equivalents $ -$ -
1-2 Investments $ -1$ - Investments $ -1$ -
1-3 Receivables $ -1 $ - Receivables $ -1'$ -
1-4 Due from Other Entities or Funds $ 26,888 | $ - Due from Other Entities or Funds $ -1$ -
1-5 Property Tax Receivable $ -1$ - Other Current Assets [specify...]
All Other Assets [specify...] $ -1$ -
1-6 Lease Receivable (as Lessor) $ -1$ - Total Current Assets| $ -1'$ -
1-7 $ -1$ - Capital & Right to Use Assets, net (from Part 6-4) $ -1 $ -
1-8 $ -$ - Other Long Term Assets [specify...] $ -$ -
19 $ -1s - $ -Is -
1-10 $ -8 - $ -1 8 -
111 add line ough 1-10 OTAL A $ 35,360 | $ - add line ough 1-10 OTAL A $ s -
Deferred Outflows of Resources: Deferred Outflows of Resources
1-12 [specify...] $ -1$ - [specify...] $ - $ -
113 [specify...] $ -1$ - [specify...] $ - $ -
1-14 add line oug OTAL D RRED O O $ -1 $ - add line oug OTAL D RRED O O $ -1$ -
1-15 OTAL A AND D RRED O O $ 35,360 | $ = OTAL A AND D RRED O O $ -1$ >
Liabilities Liabilities
1-16 Accounts Payable $ 35,360 | $ - Accounts Payable $ - $ -
117 Accrued Payroll and Related Liabilities $ -$ - Accrued Payroll and Related Liabilities $ -3 -
1-18 Unearned Property Tax Revenue $ -1 $ - Accrued Interest Payable $ - % -
119 Due to Other Entities or Funds $ -$ - Due to Other Entities or Funds $ -3 -
1-20 All Other Current Liabilities $ -1$ - All Other Current Liabilities $ - $ -
1-21 add line 6 throug 0) TOTA RR AB $ 35,360 | $ o add line 6 throug 0) TOTA RR \z! $ -3 -
1-22 All Other Liabilities [specify...] $ -1 $ - Proprietary Debt Outstanding (from Part 4-4) $ - $ -
1-23 $ -1$ -| Other Liabilities [specify...]: $ - s R
1-24 $ Bk - $ -8 -
1-25 $ -8 - $ -1 $ -
1-26 $ -3 - $ -8 -
1-27 (add lines 1-21 through 1-26) TOTAL LIABILITIESES 35,360 | $ = add e oug 6 OTA AB $ -1 $ =
Deferred Inflows of Resources: Deferred Inflows of Resources
1-28 Deferred Property Taxes $ -1 $ - Pension/OPEB Related $ -1 $ -
1-29 Lease related (as lessor) $ -1 $ - Other [specify...] $ -1'$ -
1-30 add line 8 throug 9) TOTAL D RRED O $ -1 $ - add line 8 throug 9) TOTAL D RRED O $ -1 % =
Fund Balance Net Position
1-31 Nonspendable Prepaid $ -1$ - Net Investment in Capital Assets \ $ - [ $ -
1-32 Nonspendable Inventory $ -1$ -
1-33 Restricted [specify...] $ -1 $ - Emergency Reserves $ -1'$ -
1-34 Committed [specify...] $ -1$ - Other Designations/Reserves $ -1 $ -
1-35 Assigned [specify...] $ -1 $ - Restricted $ -1'$ -
1-36 Unassigned: $ -1$ - Undesignated/Unreserved/Unrestricted $ -1$ -
1-37 Add e oua 6 Add o oua 6
5 ould b z s ould be the z
OTA D BALA $ -3 _ OTA PO ol ¢ s _
1-38 Add line 0 and Add line 0 and
5 ould b z 5 ould be the z
OTA AB D RRED O A D D OTA AB D RRED O A D
W $ 35,360 | $ - HSBIIER] g -8 -




PART 2 - FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - OPERATING STATEMENT - REVENUES

241
2-2
2-3
24
2-5
2-6
2-7

2-8

2-9
2-10
2-11
212
213
2-14
215
2-16
217
2-18
2-19
2-20
2-21
2-22
2-23

2-24

2-25
2-26
2-27
2-28
2-29

2-30

Tax Revenue
Property [include mills levied in Question 10-6]
Specific Ownership
Sales and Use Tax
Other Tax Revenue [specify...]:

Licenses and Permits
Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)
Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)
Community Development Block Grant
Fire & Police Pension
Grants
Donations
Charges for Sales and Services
Rental Income
Fines and Forfeits
Interest/Investment Income
Tap Fees
Proceeds from Sale of Capital Assets
All Other [specify...]:
Transfer from other districts

Other Financing Sources
Debt Proceeds
Lease Proceeds
Developer Advances

Other [specify...]:

Governmental Funds

32,014

€ (PP PP N | P P P PR P PP A P PP n N R

32,014

€ (P h PPN | P P P PR P D P A P PPN N

$ -8
$ -8
$ 25,000 | $
$ -8
$ 25,000 | $
$ 57,014

Tax Revenue
Property [include mills levied in Question 10-6]
Specific Ownership
Sales and Use Tax
Other Tax Revenue [specify...]:

Licenses and Permits
Highway Users Tax Funds (HUTF)
Conservation Trust Funds (Lottery)
Community Development Block Grant
Fire & Police Pension
Grants
Donations
Charges for Sales and Services
Rental Income
Fines and Forfeits
Interest/Investment Income
Tap Fees
Proceeds from Sale of Capital Assets
All Other [specify...]:

Other Financing Sources
Debt Proceeds
Lease Proceeds
Developer Advances

Other [specify...]J:

OTA O R A
Add e

OTAL R AND O R A
0,000 OP o o o

Proprietary/Fiduciary Funds

Please use this space to
provide explanation of any

items on this page

P (PP | P P P P PP PP PP PP P P P PP PP AR

P (PP | P P P P PP PP PP PP P P PP PP P AP

$ s
$ s

$ s

$ s

$ s RAND TOTA

$ s 012
be required. See Se 604, C.R or co e OSA



PART 3 - FINANCIA

TEMENTS - OPERATING STATEMENT - EXPENDITURES/EXPENSES

31
3-2
3-3
3-4
3-5
3-6
37
3-8
3-9
3-10
3-11
3-12
3-13
3-14

3-15
3-16
3-17
3-18
3-19
3-20
3-21

3-22

3-23
3-24
3-25
3-26
3-27
3-28
3-29

3-30

3-31

3-32
3-33

IF GRAND

Expenditures

General Government

Judicial

Law Enforcement

Fire

Highways & Streets

Solid Waste

Contributions to Fire & Police Pension Assoc.

Health

Culture and Recreation

Transfers to other districts
Other [specify...]:

Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Principal
Interest
Bond Issuance Costs
Developer Principal Repayments
Developer Interest Repayments
All Other [specify..]:

(should match amount in 4-4)

Interfund Transfers (n)
Interfund Transfers out
Other Expenditures (Revenues):

Add e oug 8 OTA
R A RS AND O D PENDITUR
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues and Other Financing
Sources Over (Under) Expenditures
Line 2-29, less line 3-22, less line 3-29

Fund Balance, January 1 from December 31 prior year report

Prior Period Adjustment (MUST explain)
Fund Balance, December 31

Sum of Lines 3-30, 3-31, and 3-32

This total should be the same as line 1-37.

869-3000 for assistance.

Governmental Funds

$ 101,826 | $ -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ -Is -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ 101,826 | $ °
$ -|'s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ s -
$ -1$ -
$ (44,812)| $ -
$ 44812 | $ -
$ -s -
$ $

AL EXPENDITURES for all funds (Line 3-22) are GREATE

Expenses
General Operating & Administrative
Salaries
Payroll Taxes
Contract Services
Employee Benefits
Insurance
Accounting and Legal Fees
Repair and Maintenance
Supplies
Utilities
Contributions to Fire & Police Pension Assoc.
Other [specify...]

Capital Outlay
Debt Service
Principal
Interest
Bond Issuance Costs
Developer Principal Repayments
Developer Interest Repayments
All Other [specify...J:

(should match amount in 4-4)

Net Interfund Transfers (In) Out
Other [specify...][enter negative for expense]
Depreciation/Amortization
Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Capital Outlay
Debt Principal

(from line 2-28)
(from line 3-14)

AAP R O

Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Position
Line 2-29, less line 3-22, plus line 3-29, less line 3-23

Net Position, January 1 from December 31 prior year
report

Prior Period Adjustment (MUST explain)
Net Position, December 31

Sum of Lines 3-30, 3-31, and 3-32

This total should be the same as line 1-37.

(from line 3-15, 3-18)

s s - 0 pa
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ - RAND TOTA
$ $ - 01,826
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $ -
$ $

ct the OSA Local Government Division at (303)




PART 4 - DEBT OUTSTANDING, ISSUED, AND RETIRED

Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes. Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

4-1 Does the entity have outstanding debt? O Repayment of note is contingent on available funds.
4-2 Is the debt repayment schedule attached? If no, MUST explain: O
[To be repaid when funds are available. |
4-3 Is the entity current in its debt service payments? If no, MUST explain: O
[To be repaid when funds are available.
4-4
Please complete the following debt schedule, if applicable: (please only include principal [EINEELL LT EY Issued during |Retired during St E e
amounts) beginning of year* year year
General obligation bonds - - - -
Revenue bonds - - - -
Notes/Loans - - - -
Lease Liabilities - - - -
Developer Advances - 25,000 - 25,000
Other (specify): - - - -
OTA - 25,000 - 25,000
*must agree to prior year ending balance
Please answer the following questions by marking the appropriate boxes. YES NO
4-5 Does the entity have any authorized, but unissued, debt [Section 29-1-605(2) C.R.S.]? O
If yes: How much?
Date the debt was authorized:
4-6 Does the entity intend to issue debt within the next calendar year? O
Ifyes: How much?
4-7 Does the entity have debt that has been refinanced that it is still responsible for? a
If yes: What is the amount outstanding?
4-8 Does the entity have any lease agreements? O

If yes: What is being leased?
What is the original date of the lease?
Number of years of lease?

Is the lease subject to annual appropriation? O
What are the annual lease payments?

Please provide t| s cash deposit and investment balances. Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

5-1 YEAR-END Total of ALL Checking and Savings accounts $ 8,472

5-2 Certificates of deposit -
$ 8,472

Investments (if investment is a mutual fund, please list underlying investments):
$ -
$ -
5-3

$ -

$ -
TOTAL INVESTMENTS -
TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 8,472

Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box
5-4  Are the entity's Investments legal in accordance with Section 24-75-601, et. seq., C.R.S.?

Are the entity's deposits in an eligible (Public Deposit Protection Act) public depository (Section 11- O O
10.5-101, et seq. C.R.S.)? If no, MUST explain:




PART 6 - CAPITAL AND RIGHT-TO-USE ASSETS

Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:
6-1 Does the entity have capitalized assets? |
6-2 Has the entity performed an annual inventory of capital assets in accordance with Section 29-1-506, C.R.S.? If no, ]
MUST explain:
Balance - o
Complete the following Capital & Right-To-Use Assets table for GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS: beginning of the Add':m"s Deletions Year-End Balance
year 1
Land $ -8 -1 % -1 % -
Buildings $ -8 -1 % -1 % -
Machinery and equipment $ -1$ -1 $ -1 $ -
Furniture and fixtures $ -1 $ -1 $ -1 $ -
Infrastructure $ -8 -1 $ -1 8 -
Construction In Progress (CIP) $ -8 -8 -8 -
Leased Right-to-Use Assets $ -1$ -8 -8 -
Intangible Assets $ -1$ -8 -8 -
Other (explain): $ -1$ -1 8 -1 8 -
Accumulated Amortization Right to Use Leased Assets (Enter a negative, or credit, $ -1'$ -1 $ -1 $ -
Accumulated Depreciation (Enter a negative, or credit, balance) $ -1 8 -1 8 -8 -
oTAL B -s -s -s -
6-4 omplete the following Capital & Rig o-Use Assets table for PROPRIETAR D beg g o e Additio Deletio ea d Bala
Land $ -$ -$ -$ -
Buildings $ -1$ -8 -8 -
Machinery and equipment $ -1$ -1$ -1 $ -
Furniture and fixtures $ -1 $ -1$ -1$ -
Infrastructure $ -8 -1$ -1 8 -
Construction In Progress (CIP) $ -1 8 -8 -8 -
Leased Right-to-Use Assets $ -1$ -8 -8 -
Intangible Assets $ -1$ -8 -1$ -
Other (explain): $ -1 $ -1 8 -1 8 -
Accumulated Amortization Right to Use Leased Assets (Enter a negative, or credit, $ -1'$ -1 $ -1 $ -
Accumulated Depreciation (Enter a negative, or credit, balance) $ -8 -1 8 -8 -
Y s -3 s -3 -

* Must agree to prior year-end balance
- Generally capital asset additions should be reported at capital outlay on line 3-14 and capitalized in
accordance with the government's capitalization policy. Please explain any discrepancy

PART 7 - PENSION INFORMATION
- _______________________________v&s______nNo_ ]

* YES N

7-1  Does the entity have an "old hire" firefighters' pension plan?
7-2 Does the entity have a volunteer firefighters' pension plan?
If yes: Who administers the plan?

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

oono
HEE S

Indicate the contributions from:

Tax (property, SO, sales, etc.):

State contribution amount:

Other (gifts, donations, etc.):

AP P | P
'

What is the monthly benefit paid for 20 years of service per retiree as of Jan 1?




PART 8 - BUDGET INFORMATION
Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box YES NO N/A Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:
O O

] Did the entity file a current year budget with the Department of Local Affairs, in accordance with

Section 29-1-113 C.R.S.? If no, MUST explain:
Did the entity pass an appropriations resolution in accordance with Section 29-1-108 C.R.S.?

If no, MUST explain:
If yes: Please indicate the amount appropriated for each fund separately for the year reported

Governmental/Proprietary Fund Name Total Appropriations By Fund
General Fund 103,312

8-2 O O

PART 9 - TAX PAYER'S BILL OF RIGHTS (TABOR
NO

Please answer the following que: n by marking in the appropriate box Y|
9-1 s the entity in compliance with all the provisions of TABOR [State Constitution, Article X, Section 20(5)]? O

Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:

Note: An election to exempt the government from the spending limitations of TABOR does not exempt the government from the 3 percent emergency reserve
requirement. All governments should determine if they meet this requirement of TABOR.

PART 10 - GENERAL INFORMATION

Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box YES \[o] Please use this space to provide any explanations or comments:
10-1 Is this application for a newly formed governmental entity? O
If yes:
Date of formation:
10-2 Has the entity changed its name in the past or current year? o
IfYes: NEW name
PRIOR name
10-3 Is the entity a metropolitan district? O
10-4 Please indicate what services the entity provides:
‘Streets, traffice control, water, sewer, park and rereation |
10-5 Does the entity have an agreement with another government to provide services? O
Ifyes: List the name of the other governmental entity and the services provided:
10-6 Does the entity have a certified mill levy? |
Ifyes: Please provide the number of mills levied for the year reported (do not enter $ amounts):
Bond Redemption mills| 0.000
General/Other mills| 0.000
Total mills 0.000

Please use this space to provide any additional explanations or comments not previously included:




Entity Wide:

Unrestricted Cash & Investments
Current Liabilities

Deferred Inflow

Governmental

Total Cash & Investments
Transfers In

Transfers Out

Property Tax

Debt Service Principal

Total Expenditures

Total Developer Advances
Total Developer Repayments

DD PP PP PP

8,472
35,360

8,472

101,826

General Fund
Unrestricted Fund Balan
Total Fund Balance
PY Fund Balance
Total Revenue
Total Expenditures
Interfund In
Interfund Out
Proprietary
Current Assets
Deferred Outflow
Current Liabilities
Deferred Inflow
Cash & Investments
Principal Expense

P P PP D BB

R R R

EO

44,812
57,014
101,826

Y

Governmental Funds

Total Tax Revenue

Revenue Paying Debt Service
Total Revenue

Total Debt Service Principal
Total Debt Service Interest

Enterprise Funds

Net Position

PY Net Position
Government-Wide
Total Outstanding Debt
Authorized but Unissued
Year Authorized

P N PP

@ »

25,000
481,000,000
11/8/2019

Notes



PART 12 - GOVERNING BODY APPROVAL

Please answer the following question by marking in the appropriate box

12-1 If you plan to submit this form electronically, have you read the new Electronic Signature Policy?

Office of the State Auditor — Local Government Division - Exemption Form Electronic Signatures Policy and Procedures

Policy - Requirements

The Office of the State Auditor Local Government Audit Division may accept an electronic submission of an application for exemption from audit that includes governing board signatures obtained through a program such as Docusign or Echosign.

Required elements and safeguards are as follows:
* The preparer of the application is responsible for obtaining board signatures that comply with the requirement in Section 29-1-604 (3), C.R.S., that states the application shall be personally reviewed, approved, and signed by a majority of the members

of the governing body.
* The application must be accompanied by the signature history document created by the electronic signature software. The signature history document must show when the document was created and when the document was emailed to the various

parties, and include the dates the individual board members signed the document. The signature history must also show the individuals' email addresses and IP address.
« Office of the State Auditor staff will not coordinate obtaining signatures.

The application for exemption from audit form created by our office includes a section for governing body approval. Local governing boards note their approval and submit the application through one of the following three methods:
1) Submit the application in hard copy via the US Mail including original signatures.

2) Submit the application electronically via email and either,

a. Include a copy of an adopted resolution that documents formal approval by the Board, or

b. Include electronic signatures obtained through a software program such as Docusign or Echosign in accordance with the requirements noted above.

Below is the certification and approval of the governing body By signing, each individual member is certifying they are a duly elected or appointed officer of the local government. Governing members may be verified. Also by signing, the individual member certifies that
this Application for Exemption from Audit has been prepared consistent with Section 29-1-604, C.R.S., which states that a governmental agency with revenue and expenditures of $750,000 or less must have an application prepared by an independent accountant with

knowledge of governmental accounting; completed to the best of their knowledge and is accurate and true. Use additional pages if needed.
ames of ALL members of the governing body below. A MAJORITY of the members of the governing body must complete and sign in the column below.

L FullName ] I, Marc Copper__, attest that | am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that | have personally reviewed and
approve this application for exemption from audit.

Marc Cooper SignedA&— Date:
My term Expires: 2025

... FulName | . .
I, Daniel Frank , attest that | am a duly elected or appointed board member, and

that | have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.
Daniel Frank Signed Rukliml Date:
My term Expires: 2025

. FulName | I, David Goldberg , attest that | am a duly elected or appointed board member, and
that | have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.

David Goldberg Signed 2add Geldbzrg Date:
My term Expires: 2025

. I, Steve Shoflick , attest that | am a duly elected or appointed board member, and
that | have personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.

Steven Shoflick Signed St Slplick Date:
My term Expires:___2023

N I, , attest that | am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that | have
personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.

Signed Date:
My term Expires:

— e ] I, , attest that | am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that | have
personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.

Signed Date:
My term Expires:

L FulName _______________________| I, , attest that | am a duly elected or appointed board member, and that | have
personally reviewed and approve this application for exemption from audit.

Signed Date:
My term Expires:




EXHIBIT D

2022 Assessed Valuation

2120.0024; 1326235



CERTIFICATION OF VALUATION BY ADAMS COUNTY ASSESSOR

Name of Jurisdiction: 492 - KARLS FARM METRO DISTRICT 1
IN ADAMS COUNTY ON 12/1/2022 New Entity: No

USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5.5% LIMIT) ONLY

IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES THE
TOTALVALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2022 IN ADAMS COUNTY. COLORADO

1. PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: | M|
2. CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: * | m|
3. LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY: | @|
4. CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: | m|
5. NEW CONSTRUCTION: s« | @|
6. INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: # | m|
7. ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS: | m|
8. PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: # | $Q|
9. NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD  ## | @|
OR LAND (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):
10. TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.): $0.00
11. TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.): $0.00

* This value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo.
** New construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.

# Jurisdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the values to be treated as growth in the
limit calculation.

## Jurisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit calculation.

USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY |

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES
THE TOTAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2022 IN ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUST 25, 2022

1. CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @ | $532
ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:

2. CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: ! $0
3. ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS: $0
4. INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: % $0
5. PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY: $0
6. OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL: $0
7. TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT: $0
(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omitted property.)
DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:
8. DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: $0
9. DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION: $0
10. PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY: $0

@ This includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property.
! Construction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.

% Includes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES

TO SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY :--------mmnnmemeeem > $0

NOTE: Alllevies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEMBER 15, 2022

IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1.5)C.R.S. THE ASSESSOR PROVIDES:

HB21-1312 ASSESSED VALUE OF EXEMPT BUSINESS PERSONAL PROPERTY (ESTIMATED): ** |

** The tax revenue lost due to this exempted value will be reimbursed to the tax entity by the County Treasurer
in accordance with 39-3-119 f(3). C.R.S.

Data Date: 11/29/2022




CERTIFICATION OF VALUATION BY ADAMS COUNTY ASSESSOR

Name of Jurisdiction: 493 - KARLS FARM METRO DISTRICT 2
IN ADAMS COUNTY ON 12/1/2022 New Entity: No

USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5.5% LIMIT) ONLY

IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES THE
TOTALVALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2022 IN ADAMS COUNTY. COLORADO

1. PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: | $208 550|
2. CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: * | $3,797,31o|
3. LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY: | @|
4. CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: | $3.797 31o|
5. NEW CONSTRUCTION: s« | @|
6. INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: # | m|
7. ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS: | m|
8. PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: # | $Q|
9. NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD  ## | @|
OR LAND (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):
10. TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.): $0.00
11. TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.): $0.00

* This value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo.
** New construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.

# Jurisdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the values to be treated as growth in the
limit calculation.

## Jurisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit calculation.

USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY |

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES
THE TOTAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2022 IN ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUST 25, 2022

1. CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @ | $12,872 465|
ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:

2. CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: ! $0
3. ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS: $0
4. INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: % $0
5. PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY: $0
6. OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL: $0
7. TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT: $0
(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omitted property.)
DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:
8. DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: $0
9. DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION: $0
10. PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY: $0

@ This includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property.
! Construction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.

% Includes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES

TO SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY :--------mmnnmemeeem > $0

NOTE: Alllevies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEMBER 15, 2022

IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1.5)C.R.S. THE ASSESSOR PROVIDES:

HB21-1312 ASSESSED VALUE OF EXEMPT BUSINESS PERSONAL PROPERTY (ESTIMATED): ** |

** The tax revenue lost due to this exempted value will be reimbursed to the tax entity by the County Treasurer
in accordance with 39-3-119 f(3). C.R.S.

Data Date: 11/29/2022




CERTIFICATION OF VALUATION BY ADAMS COUNTY ASSESSOR

Name of Jurisdiction: 494 - KARLS FARM METRO DISTRICT 3
IN ADAMS COUNTY ON 12/1/2022 New Entity: No

USE FOR STATUTORY PROPERTY TAX REVENUE LIMIT CALCULATIONS (5.5% LIMIT) ONLY

IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-121(2)(a) AND 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES THE
TOTALVALUATION FOR ASSESSMENT FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2022 IN ADAMS COUNTY. COLORADO

1. PREVIOUS YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: | $497 790|
2. CURRENT YEAR'S GROSS TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: * | $301 14o|
3. LESS TIF DISTRICT INCREMENT, IF ANY: | @|
4. CURRENT YEAR'S NET TOTAL TAXABLE ASSESSED VALUATION: | $301 14o|
5. NEW CONSTRUCTION: s« | @|
6. INCREASED PRODUCTION OF PRODUCING MINES: # | m|
7. ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS: | m|
8. PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT FEDERAL PROPERTY: # | $Q|
9. NEW PRIMARY OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM ANY PRODUCING OIL AND GAS LEASEHOLD  ## | @|
OR LAND (29-1-301(1)(b) C.R.S.):
10. TAXES COLLECTED LAST YEAR ON OMITTED PROPERTY AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1))(a) C.R.S.): $0.00
11. TAXES ABATED AND REFUNDED AS OF AUG. 1 (29-1-301(1)(a) C.R.S.) and (39-10-114(1)(a)(I)(B) C.R.S.): $0.00

* This value reflects personal property exemptions IF enacted by the jurisdiction as authorized by Art. X, Sec.20(8)(b),Colo.
** New construction is defined as: Taxable real property structures and the personal property connected with the structure.

# Jurisdiction must submit respective certifications (Forms DLG 52 AND 52A) to the Division of Local Government in order for the values to be treated as growth in the
limit calculation.

## Jurisdiction must apply (Forms DLG 52B) to the Division of Local Government before the value can be treated as growth in the limit calculation.

USE FOR 'TABOR' LOCAL GROWTH CALCULATIONS ONLY |

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION OF ARTICLE X, SECTION 20, COLO CONST, AND 39-5-121(2)(b),C.R.S. THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES
THE TOTAL ACTUAL VALUATION FOR THE TAXABLE YEAR 2022 IN ADAMS COUNTY, COLORADO ON AUGUST 25, 2022

1. CURRENT YEAR'S TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL REAL PROPERTY: @ | $1.,025,501 |
ADDITIONS TO TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:

2. CONSTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: ! $0
3. ANNEXATIONS/INCLUSIONS: $0
4. INCREASED MINING PRODUCTION: % $0
5. PREVIOUSLY EXEMPT PROPERTY: $0
6. OIL OR GAS PRODUCTION FROM A NEW WELL: $0
7. TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY OMITTED FROM THE PREVIOUS YEAR'S TAX WARRANT: $0
(If land and/or a structure is picked up as omitted property for multiple years, only the most current year's actual value can be reported as omitted property.)
DELETIONS FROM TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY:
8. DESTRUCTION OF TAXABLE REAL PROPERTY IMPROVEMENTS: $0
9. DISCONNECTIONS/EXCLUSION: $0
10. PREVIOUSLY TAXABLE PROPERTY: $0

@ This includes the actual value of all taxable real property plus the actual value of religious, private schools, and charitable real property.
! Construction is defined as newly constructed taxable real property structures.

% Includes production from new mines and increases in production of existing producing mines.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1),C.R.S. AND NO LATER THAN AUGUST 25, THE ASSESSOR CERTIFIES

TO SCHOOL DISTRICTS : 1. TOTAL ACTUAL VALUE OF ALL TAXABLE PROPERTY :--------mmnnmemeeem > $0

NOTE: Alllevies must be Certified to the Board of County Commissioners NO LATER THAN DECEMBER 15, 2022

IN ACCORDANCE WITH 39-5-128(1.5)C.R.S. THE ASSESSOR PROVIDES:

HB21-1312 ASSESSED VALUE OF EXEMPT BUSINESS PERSONAL PROPERTY (ESTIMATED): ** |

** The tax revenue lost due to this exempted value will be reimbursed to the tax entity by the County Treasurer
in accordance with 39-3-119 f(3). C.R.S.

Data Date: 11/29/2022




